## **SANTA FE COUNTY**

## Resolution No. 2009-

## A RESOLUTION PROPOSING THE ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING A QUARTER CENT GROSS RECEIPTS EXCISE TAX FOR COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION IN SANTA FE COUNTY

**WHEREAS**, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter "Board") proposes the adoption of an ordinance imposing an excise tax of one-fourth of one percent (0.25%) of gross receipts in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, pursuant to the "County Fire Protection Excise Tax Act", and

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized by state statute (7-20A-1, NMSA 1978 et seq.) to impose an excise tax equal to one-fourth of one percent (0.25%) of gross receipts in Santa Fe County, New Mexico, for the purpose of financing the operational, capital outlay and ambulance expenses of the Santa Fe County Fire Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed ordinance must be approved by referendum of the voters of Santa Fe County pursuant to Section 7-20A-1, NMSA 1978, et seq., and

WHEREAS, the proposed effective date of said ordinance is July 1, 2010, and,

WHEREAS, the Board authorizes the publication of the proposed ordinance and notice of public hearing where the Board will consider the adoption of such an ordinance. Said publication shall be published one time in a newspaper of general

1	circulation within Santa Fe County two weeks prior to the meeting of the Board at
2	which time said ordinance would be considered.
3	
4	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Santa Fe Board of County
5	Commissioners that notice of public hearing be given of the Board's intent to
6	consider said ordinance. The proposed ordinance is attached hereto and incorporated
7	herein as Exhibit A.
8	
9	MOREOVER, it is ordered that a copy of the proposed ordinance be filed in the
10	Office of the County Clerk for review by interested persons beginning with the date
11	of publication and continuing to date of consideration by this Board.
12	
13	PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 28th day of July, 2009.
14	
15	
16	MICHAEL D. ANAYA, CHAIR
17	ATTEST:
18	
	WALER EGRING A GOLD TEV OLERV
19	VALERIE ESPINOZA, COUNTY CLERK
20	
21	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
22	
23	STEPHEN C. ROSS, COUNTY ATTORNEY

## **Santa Fe County Notice of Public Hearing Ordinance Adoption** The Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners does hereby give notice that it will conduct a public hearing on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2009, at approximately 3:00 p.m. at 102 Grant Avenue, Santa Fe, New Mexico to consider the adoption of an ordinance for the re-imposition of an excise tax of one-fourth of one percent (0.25%) on gross receipts in Santa Fe County for the purpose of financing the operational, capital outlay, and ambulance expenses of the Santa Fe County Fire Department. A copy of the proposed ordinance is on file for public inspection and review from the date of this publication to the date of hearing as noted above in the Office of the County Clerk. **Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners** Michael D. Anaya, Chairman